## ORDINANCE NO. 587

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE IMPROVEMENT OF PARKING LOT ON SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY PROPERTY; ACCEPTING BID FOR PAVING; DIRECTING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH PARKER NORTHWEST PAVING CO.; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

یکس و

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids for paving of the City's parking lot on the Southern Pacific Company property adjacent to N. W. First Avenue in the City of Canby; and

WHEREAS, bids as advertised were publicly opened at 2:00 p.m. on Friday, November 15, 1974, at the Canby City Hall, and the following two bids were received:

	Typical	Typical	Typical
Contractor	Section A	Section B	Section C
	Existing grade	2" asphalt an	d Existing grade
	with 3" of	4" crushed ro	ck with 4" of
	asphalt		asphalt
1. Portland Road	\$23,750.00	\$26,572.50	\$30,210.00
2. Parker Northwest Pavin	ng <b>Co.</b> 20,800.00	24,565.00	27,190.00

WHEREAS, the City Superintendent of Public Works has tabulated the bids and made a report thereon to the Canby City Council, together with his estimates of the costs for the project, and the Canby City Council met in special meeting on November 19, 1974, and determined that the lowest and best bid for "Typical Section A" for 3" asphalt paving on the existing grade was that of Parker Northwest Paving Co. for the bid price of \$2**0**,800.00, and that the improvement of the said parking lot on the basis of this bid and in accordance with the Plans and Specifications for it would be in the best interests of the City and provide an adequate improvement of the parking lot for the needs and benefit of the City; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 587

Section 1: The bid of Parker Northwest Paving Co. for paving the City's parking lot on the Southern Pacific Company property with 3" of asphalt on the existing grade and for the bid price of \$20,800.00 is accepted, and the Mayor and City Recorder for the City of Canby are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver in the name of and on behalf of the City of Canby a Construction Contract with Parker Northwest Paving Co. for the parking lot improvement project as advertised and bid and in accordance with the Specifications for said project as prepared by the City Guperintendent of Public Works office.

<u>Section 2</u>: Payment of the Contract price of \$20,800.00 shall be paid to Parker Northwest Paving Co. upon completion of the project and its approval by the City Superintendent of Public Works by budgeted funds for such project in the amount of \$20,000.00 and the balance of the Contract, i.e., \$800.00, to be paid from money pledged and to be furnished by merchants of the City of Canby.

<u>Section 3</u>: The paving Construction Contract with Parker Northwest Paving Co. as authorized by this Ordinance is to be executed by the City of Canby after all funds pledged by the **Ci**ty merchants have been paid to the City Recorder for this project and not before.

<u>Section 4</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its second and final reading and passage by the Canby City Council.

Passed on first reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on Monday, **January 6, 1975**; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as provided by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 4th day of February, 1975 at the Canby City Hall.

Mayor

ROTH -

ATTEST:

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council this <u> $4^{t_H}$ </u> day of February, 1975, by the following vote: Yeas <u>5</u>. Nays\_O\_.

ATTEST:

AlChardson - City Recorder J. R.